

Eris Technology Corporation

2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting

Meeting Agenda (Translation)

Meeting Time: 9:00 a.m., May 16, 2023

Venue: 6F., No.23, Lane 155, Sec. 3, Beishen Rd., Shenkeng Dist.,
New Taipei City, 22203, Taiwan

Notice: This translation document is prepared in accordance with the Chinese version and is for reference only. In the event of any inconsistency between the English version and the Chinese version, the Chinese version shall prevail.

Table of Contents

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | Meeting Procedures | 1 |
| II. | Meeting Agenda | 2 |
| | (1) Report Items | 3 |
| | (2) Ratification Items | 4 |
| | (3) Discussion Items | 5 |
| | (4) Extemporaneous Motions | 5 |
| III. | Attachments | |
| | (1) Business Report for the Year 2022 | 6 |
| | (2) Audit Committee's Review Report..... | 9 |
| | (3) Independent Auditors' Report and 2022 Financial Statements (Please refer to www.eris.com.tw) | |
| | (4) Independent Auditors' Report and 2022 Financial Statements (Please refer to www.eris.com.tw) | |
| | (5) 2022 Profit Distribution Table..... | 10 |
| IV. | Appendix | |
| | (1) Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meeting..... | 11 |
| | (2) Articles of Incorporation | 19 |
| | (3) The Share-holding Table of Directors..... | 26 |
| | (4) Others | 27 |

Eris Technology Corporation

2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting Procedures

1. Declaration of the Commencement of the Meeting
2. The Chairman in Position
3. Opening Remarks by the Chairman
4. Reports Items
5. Ratification Items
6. Discussion Items
7. Extemporaneous Motions
8. Adjournment

Eris Technology Corporation

2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting Agenda

Time: 9:00 a.m., May 16, 2023

Venue: 6F., No.23, Lane 155, Sec. 3, Beishen Rd., Shenkeng Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

I. Reports Items

- (1) Report on business for the year 2022
- (2) Audit Committee's Review Report for the year 2022
- (3) Report of the distribution of compensation to employees for the year 2022

II. Ratification Items

- (1) Ratification of the Business Report and Financial Statements of 2022.
- (2) Ratification of the proposal for distribution of 2022 profits.

III. Discussion Items

- (1) 2022 transfer surplus to capital increase and issue new shares

IV. Extemporaneous Motions

V. Adjournment

Reports Items

Item 1 Report on Business for the year 2022.

Explanation: The Business Report for the year 2022, please refer to Attachment 1.

Item 2 Audit Committee's Review Report for the year 2022

Explanation: For the Review Report provided by the Audit Committee, please refer to Attachment 2.

Item 3 Report of the distribution of compensation to employees for the year 2022

Explanation:

- (1) In accordance with the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, if there is any profit in a fiscal year, the Company's pre-tax profits in such fiscal year, prior to deduction of compensation to employees, shall be distributed to employees as compensation in an amount of 1~5% of such profit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the company has accumulated losses, the Company shall first reserve an amount to offset such accumulated losses.
- (2) The distribution of compensation to employees for the year 2022, as approved by the Compensation Committee Meeting and the Board of Directors.
- (3) The employees' compensation was NT\$11,000,000 and the distributed in cash, respectively.

Ratification Items

Item 1: Ratification of the Business Report and Financial Statements of 2022.

Proposal: Submission (by the BOD) of the Company's 2022 business report and financial statements for ratification.

Explanation:

1. The Company's 2022 financial statement have been audited by Hsiu-Chun Huang and Jimmy S. Wu, certified public accountants from Deloitte & Touche, who have issued an Audit Report. In addition, the Business Report has been reviewed and examined by the Audit Committee meeting and that Audit Committee has issued a Review Report accordingly.
2. The "Business Report for the Year 2022" and "Financial Statements for Year 2022", please refer to Attachments 1 and 2. For "Financial Statements for Year 2022" please refer to company's website (www.eris.com.tw).

Resolution:

Item 2: Ratification of the proposal for distribution of 2022 profits.

Proposal: Submission (by the BOD) of the proposal for 2022 earnings distribution for ratification.

Explanation:

1. The proposal for Eris Technology's (the Company) 2022 appropriation of earnings had been approved in the Board of Directors meeting convened on Feb. 20, 2023.
2. In Fiscal Year 2022, the Company made a net profit of NT\$455,818,335, that planned to allocate a total of NT\$297,669,280 in shareholder dividends from the distributable earnings in 2022, and it is proposed to distribute shareholder stock dividends of NT\$1.3 per share (amount of NT\$57,756,730) and cash dividends of NT\$5.4 per share (amount of NT\$239,912,550). After the resolution of this case is passed at the shareholders' meeting, it is proposed to authorize the chairman to set another ex-dividend base date and distribution date for distribution. For 2022 Profit Distribution Table, please refer to Attachment 3.
3. Submission for ratification.

Resolution:

Discussion Items

Item 1

Subject: 2022 transfer surplus to capital increase and issue new shares

Explanation:

1. The company intends to allocate NT\$57,756,730 from the distributable surplus in 2022 to issue 5,775,673 new shares with a face value of NT\$10 per share. Issued 130 shares, with no entity issued. If less than one share is allotted, the shareholder may register with the company's stock affairs agency within 5 days from the date when the stock transfer is closed at the time of ex-rights and complete the registration of the whole share. Article 240 of the law stipulates that cash shall be converted to the face value, and the calculation shall be up to NT\$ yuan (round down below the NT\$ yuan), and the chairman shall be authorized to contact a designated person to purchase it at the face value.
2. The rights and obligations of the new shares issued this time are the same as those of the ordinary shares previously issued. After the issuance of new shares for this capital increase is approved by the shareholders' meeting and submitted to the competent authority for declaration to become effective, the board of directors is authorized to set another base date for capital increase and allotment of shares.
3. If the number of outstanding shares is affected due to factors such as the repurchase of the company's shares, or the transfer, conversion, and cancellation of the repurchased shares, and the share allocation ratio of shareholders changes, it is proposed to request the shareholders' meeting to authorize the chairman to handle it. Regarding the allotment matters related to this case, if it is necessary to change due to laws and regulations or the approval of the competent authority, or due to the operational needs of the objective environment, it is proposed to request the shareholders' meeting to authorize the board of directors to handle it with full authority.
4. Submission for discussion.

Resolution:

Extemporary Motions

Adjournment

【Attachment 1】

Business Report for the Year 2022

2022 is a year of global oscillation. The global new crown epidemic has not yet been fully controlled. On the other side of the earth, Russia and Ukraine are constantly fighting, which has severely damaged the global energy and food markets; global trade has erected barriers, and the global supply chain has been broken... Many events have merged and caused inflation. The central bank Interest rate hikes, exchange rate changes, and facing geopolitics are full of voices, forming a year of black swans. Global companies are struggling to find their own way out in troubled times.

In this status, the company is facing many unpredictable shocks and adjustments, and is cautiously dealing with various unknown situations. Due to limited resources, every decision must be very "precise" and "on the right way" at each critical point in time for decision making". With "precise decision-making", the Eris's team reversed the seemingly unstable year and created the best profit growth in the 28 years since the company was founded. The following are the company's 2022 business review and 2023 business plan summary, and the company's future development strategy is described as follows:

I. 2022 Financial Performance

The Company's consolidated revenue for the year 2022 was NT\$2,177,617thousand, an increase of 5.88% at the same period in 2021. Gross profit was NT\$804,486 thousand an increase of 18.04% at the same period in 2021. Operating income was NT\$432,873thousand an increase of 27.51% at the same period in 2021. Net profit was NT\$455,818 thousand an increase of 39.27% over the same period in 2021. Net profit attributable to company owners was NT\$455,818thousand an increase of 39.36% over the same period in 2021. Earnings per share was NT\$10.26, an increase of 39.40% at the same period in 2021. Moreover, gross margin was 36.94%, compared to 33.14% in 2021. Operating margin was 19.88%, compared with 16.51% in 2021.

As a result, the company's revenue contribution in 2022 mainly came from products such as automotive electronics, and Industrial control, which driven the demand for diode applications of peripheral components.

2022 Financial Performance Table (Units: NTD thousand ; %)

| Year Items | 2022 | 2021 | Changed YoY(%) |
|--|-----------|-----------|----------------|
| Revenues | 2,177,617 | 2,056,717 | 5.88% |
| Gross Profit | 804,486 | 681,526 | 18.04% |
| Operating Income | 432,873 | 339,485 | 27.51% |
| After-Tax Income | 455,818 | 327,284 | 39.27% |
| Net profit attribution Owner of the company | 455,818 | 327,088 | 39.36% |
| Earnings per share (NTD) | 10.26 | 7.36 | 39.40% |

II. Financial income / expenditure and profitability analysis

| Items | | 2022 | 2021 | |
|--------------------------|---|------------------|--------|-------|
| Financial structure | Debt-to-asset ratio (%) | 53.49 | 59.20 | |
| | Long-term capital to fixed assets ratio (%) | 147.60 | 145.73 | |
| Profitability | Return on assets (%) | 15.01 | 12.00 | |
| | Return on shareholders' equity (%) | 33.38 | 28.95 | |
| | Occupancy capital ratio (%) | Operating Income | 97.43 | 76.41 |
| | | Pre-Tax income | 99.85 | 73.78 |
| | Net income rate (%) | 20.93 | 15.91 | |
| Earnings per share (NTD) | 10.26 | 7.36 | | |

III. Corporate Governance and Sustainability

The company issued the sustainability report for the second consecutive year. Please refer to the TPEx's Market Observation Post System (M.O.P.S.) for detailed implementation details. Sustainable development is the guiding principle of operation that company adheres to, it is the core value of Eris's since its establishment by creating a new situation, caring for the society and the environment and co-prosperity. Since its establishment, the company has not only pursued the development of its own industry, but also actively maintained good interactions with all stakeholders. Through continuous participation in social welfare and the construction of an earth-friendly supply chain, it has fulfilled its corporate citizenship responsibilities and pursued sustainable operations. In terms of participating in social welfare, Eris outlines four main axes of work in 2022:

- (1) The company has participated in the children's education activity plan of World Vision since 2009, which has been supporting uninterruptedly for more than 13 years. Thanks to the enthusiastic participation of the company's colleagues.
- (2) Cooperated with the Andrew Charity Association to conduct one day only volunteer activity. More than 50 colleagues and relatives participated in the packaging of food boxes and helped distribute them to families in need.
- (3) The company has donated for two consecutive years (a total of NT\$2.5 million) the community care equipment of the Tamsui Mackay Hospital Health Examination Center, hoping to use medical resources through the hospital's professionalism to continue to protect the health of community residents; the company also sponsors Taipei to operate The Institute of Management published 300 volumes of the health book "Hua Tuo's Lecture IX - The content is Taipei Veterans General's hospital famous medical doctor education and health" and donated it to the company's colleagues to enrich their medical knowledge.
- (4) In terms of environmental protection, sponsored the Leopard Cat Association of Taiwan(LCAT) to promote Leopard Cat conservation activities (donated NT\$350,000); the company also received subsidies for low-carbon technology and energy-saving projects.

As we coexist on the same earth, Eris will continue to inherit the spirit of hunger and self-hungry,

continue to give back to the society, build an earth-friendly supply chain, and fulfill the responsibility of corporate citizenship. It is expected that the company can contribute to the issue of protecting the earth.

IV. 2023 Business outlook

Looking forward to the company business overview in 2023, the company has introduced new automation equipment to focus on vehicles, and officially moved from a diode factory to an IDM factory that mainly produces automotive and IPC industrial control and other high-end product applications. It is expected to gradually show results this year and next.

When we look back in last year, inflation, interest rate hikes, the Russian-Ukraine war, and mainland China's blockade impacted the terminal market conditions, and the supply and demand of the semiconductor industry reversed. At this time, the general economic environment that seemed to be full of crises happened to provide Eris Tech. with a transformation best time.

The company had completed the three major tasks in 2022 (wafer process optimization, automated packaging process, and MPE system construction), the company will actively strive to integrate new and old production capacity and refine the plan, and at the same time start to build the next generation of new product line equipment into the factory for installation. It is estimated that the construction will be completed in the first half of 2023, and the verification/trial production/mass production stage will be carried out in the second half of the year; the company estimates that compared with the existing production capacity, it will show "multiple growth".

Since the new equipment is mainly fully automated, it is expected to save manpower and simplify the factory space, which is conducive to the company's implementation of carbon reduction plans. With the addition of new equipment in place and mass production, the overall production line will become high-value. In 2023, ERIS will officially enter the field of high-end IDM discrete component integration suppliers.

V. Our Vision

The company has been established 28 years. Since beginning that has always adhered to the belief of "focusing on the industry and sustainable operation". Convinced that this business philosophy is the foundation of the company's sustainable operation, the company will continue to accelerate the pace of globalization, strengthen product layout, improve key technologies, build quality service systems and market positioning and other business strategies, as to maintain the company's competitive advantages, look forward to a next new stage.

In terms of corporate sustainable development, adhering to the original intention of "taking from the society and using it for the society", ERIS Tech will continue to focus on sustainable management in the four aspects of "corporate governance, environmental protection, social common good, and innovation breakthroughs" target. Drive the company's digital vision of "using technological innovation to improve the quality of life and the environment", and actively cooperate with the group's internal technical resources and external partners to continue to pursue sustainable business operations and profitable growth, and to enter a new era for Eris Tech, in the fourth decade of the new year, make preparations.

(Notice: This translation document is prepared in accordance with the Chinese version and is for reference only. In the event of any inconsistency between the English version and the Chinese version, the Chinese version shall prevail.)

【Attachment 2】

Audit Committee's Review Report

To: Shareholders' Annual General Meeting for Year 2023, ERIS Technology Corporation

The Board of Directors has prepared and submitted to the undersigned, Audit Committee of ERIS Technology Corporation the 2022 Business Report, Financial Statements and the proposal of distribution of earnings. The Financial Statements have been duly audited by Certified Public Accountants Hsiu-Chun Huang and Jimmy S. Wu of Deloitte & Touche. The above Business Report, Financial Statements and the proposal of distribution of earnings have been examined and determined to be correct by the undersigned. This Report is duly submitted in accordance with Article 14-4 of Securities and Exchange Law and Article 219 of the Company Law.

Chairman or the Audit Chairman:

Mrs. Jackie Din
February 22, 2023

【Attachment 3】**Eris Technology Corporation****2022 Profit Distribution Table**

| Unit : NTD | |
|--|---------------|
| Items | Amount (NT\$) |
| Unallocated earnings, beginning of year | 82,349,115 |
| Net profit | 455,818,335 |
| Legal reserve | (45,581,834) |
| Reversal of shareholders' equity minus special surplus reserve | 724,442 |
| Distributable earnings | 493,310,038 |
| Distribution: | |
| Stock dividends: (NT\$1.3 /per share) | 57,756,730 |
| Cash dividends: (NT\$5.4 /per share) | 239,912,550 |
| Unallocated earnings, end of year | 195,640,758 |

【Appendix 1】

Eris Technology Corporation

Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meetings

Article 1

The Company's Shareholders' meeting (the "Meeting") shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules and Procedures.

Article 2 meetings shall be convened by the board of directors.

This Corporation shall prepare electronic versions of the shareholders meeting notice and proxy forms, and the origins of and explanatory materials relating to all proposals, including proposals for ratification, matters for deliberation, or the election or dismissal of directors or supervisors, and upload them to the Market Observation Post System (MOPS) before 30 days before the date of a regular shareholders meeting or before 15 days before the date of a special shareholders meeting. This Corporation shall prepare electronic versions of the shareholders meeting agenda and supplemental meeting materials and upload them to the MOPS before 21 days before the date of the regular shareholders meeting or before 15 days before the date of the special shareholders meeting. In addition, before 15 days before the date of the shareholders meeting, this Corporation shall also have prepared the shareholders meeting agenda and supplemental meeting materials and made them available for review by shareholders at any time. The meeting agenda and supplemental materials shall also be displayed at this Corporation and the professional shareholder services agent designated thereby as well as being distributed on-site at the meeting place.

The reasons for convening a shareholders meeting shall be specified in the meeting notice and public announcement. With the consent of the addressee, the meeting notice may be given in electronic form.

Election or dismissal of directors or supervisors, amendments to the articles of incorporation, the dissolution, merger, or demerger of the corporation, or any matter under Article 185, paragraph 1 of the Company Act, Articles 26-1 and 43-6 of the Securities and Exchange Act, or Articles 56-1 and 60-2 of the Regulations Governing the Offering and Issuance of Securities by Securities Issuers shall be set out in the notice of the reasons for convening the shareholders meeting. None of the above matters may be raised by an extraordinary motion.

A shareholder holding 1 percent or more of the total number of issued shares may submit to this Corporation a written proposal for discussion at a regular shareholders meeting. Such proposals, however, are limited to one item only, and no proposal containing more than one item will be included in the meeting agenda. In addition, when the circumstances of any subparagraph of Article 172-1, paragraph 4 of the Company Act apply to a proposal put forward by a shareholder, the board of directors may exclude it from the agenda.

Prior to the book closure date before a regular shareholders meeting is held, this Corporation shall publicly announce that it will receive shareholder proposals, and the location and time period for their submission; the period for submission of shareholder proposals may not be less than 10 days.

Shareholder-submitted proposals are limited to 300 words, and no proposal containing more than 300 words will be included in the meeting agenda. The shareholder making the proposal shall be present in person or by proxy at the regular shareholders meeting and take part in discussion of the proposal.

Prior to the date for issuance of notice of a shareholders meeting, this Corporation shall inform the shareholders who submitted proposals of the proposal screening results, and shall list in the meeting notice the proposals that conform to the provisions of this article. At the shareholders meeting the board of directors shall explain the reasons for exclusion of any shareholder proposals not included in the agenda.

Article 3

For each shareholders meeting, a shareholder may appoint a proxy to attend the meeting by providing the proxy form issued by this Corporation and stating the scope of the proxy's authorization.

A shareholder may issue only one proxy form and appoint only one proxy for any given shareholders meeting, and shall deliver the proxy form to this Corporation before 5 days before the date of the shareholders meeting. When duplicate proxy forms are delivered, the one received earliest shall prevail unless a declaration is made to cancel the previous proxy appointment.

After a proxy form has been delivered to this Corporation, if the shareholder intends to attend the meeting in person or to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronically, a written notice of proxy cancellation shall be submitted to this Corporation before 2 business days before the meeting date. If the cancellation notice is submitted after that time, votes cast at the meeting by the proxy shall prevail..

Article 4 (Principles determining the time and place of a shareholders meeting)

The venue for a shareholders meeting shall be the premises of this Corporation, or a place easily accessible to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders meeting. The meeting may begin no earlier than 9 a.m. and no later than 3 p.m. Full consideration shall be given to the opinions of the independent directors with respect to the place and time of the meeting.

Article 5

This Corporation shall furnish the attending shareholders with an attendance book to sign, or attending shareholders may hand in a sign-in card in lieu of signing in.

This Corporation shall furnish attending shareholders with the meeting agenda book, annual report, attendance card, speaker's slips, voting slips, and other meeting materials. Where there is an election of directors or supervisors, pre-printed ballots shall also be furnished.

When a juristic person is a shareholder, it may be represented by more than one representative

at a shareholders meeting. When a juristic person is appointed to attend as proxy, it may designate only one person to represent it in the meeting.

Article 6

If a shareholders meeting is convened by the board of directors, the meeting shall be chaired by the chairperson of the board. When the chairperson of the board is on leave or for any reason unable to exercise the powers of the chairperson, the vice chairperson shall act in place of the chairperson.

If a shareholders meeting is convened by a party with power to convene but other than the board of directors, the convening party shall chair the meeting. When there are two or more such convening parties, they shall mutually select a chair from among themselves.

This Corporation may appoint its attorneys, certified public accountants, or related persons retained by it to attend a shareholders meeting in a non-voting capacity.

Article 7

This Corporation, beginning from the time it accepts shareholder attendance registrations, shall make an uninterrupted audio and video recording of the registration procedure, the proceedings of the shareholders meeting, and the voting and vote counting procedures.

The recorded materials of the preceding paragraph shall be retained for at least 1 year. If, however, a shareholder files a lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of the Company Act, the recording shall be retained until the conclusion of the litigation.

Article 8

Attendance at shareholders meetings shall be calculated based on numbers of shares. The number of shares in attendance shall be calculated according to the shares indicated by the attendance book and sign-in cards handed in plus the number of shares whose voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronically.

The chair shall call the meeting to order at the appointed meeting time. However, when the attending shareholders do not represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may announce a postponement, provided that no more than two such postponements, for a combined total of no more than 1 hour, may be made. If the quorum is not met after two postponements and the attending shareholders still represent less than one third of the total number of issued shares, the chair shall declare the meeting adjourned.

If the quorum is not met after two postponements as referred to in the preceding paragraph, but the attending shareholders represent one third or more of the total number of issued shares, a tentative resolution may be adopted pursuant to Article 175, paragraph 1 of the Company Act; all shareholders shall be notified of the tentative resolution and another shareholders meeting shall be convened within 1 month.

When, prior to conclusion of the meeting, the attending shareholders represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may resubmit the tentative resolution for a vote by the shareholders meeting pursuant to Article 174 of the Company Act.

Article 9

If a shareholders meeting is convened by the board of directors, the meeting agenda shall be set by the board of directors. The meeting shall proceed in the order set by the agenda, which may not be changed without a resolution of the shareholders meeting.

The provisions of the preceding paragraph apply mutatis mutandis to a shareholders meeting convened by a party with the power to convene that is not the board of directors.

The chair may not declare the meeting adjourned prior to completion of deliberation on the meeting agenda of the preceding two paragraphs (including extraordinary motions), except by a resolution of the shareholders meeting. If the chair declares the meeting adjourned in violation of the rules of procedure, the other members of the board of directors shall promptly assist the attending shareholders in electing a new chair in accordance with statutory procedures, by agreement of a majority of the votes represented by the attending shareholders, and then continue the meeting.

The chair shall allow ample opportunity during the meeting for explanation and discussion of proposals and of amendments or extraordinary motions put forward by the shareholders; when the chair is of the opinion that a proposal has been discussed sufficiently to put it to a vote, the chair may announce the discussion closed and call for a vote.

Article 10

Before speaking, an attending shareholder must specify on a speaker's slip the subject of the speech, his/her shareholder account number (or attendance card number), and account name. The order in which shareholders speak will be set by the chair.

A shareholder in attendance who has submitted a speaker's slip but does not actually speak shall be deemed to have not spoken. When the content of the speech does not correspond to the subject given on the speaker's slip, the spoken content shall prevail.

Except with the consent of the chair, a shareholder may not speak more than twice on the same proposal, and a single speech may not exceed 5 minutes. If the shareholder's speech violates the rules or exceeds the scope of the agenda item, the chair may terminate the speech.

When an attending shareholder is speaking, other shareholders may not speak or interrupt unless they have sought and obtained the consent of the chair and the shareholder that has the floor; the chair shall stop any violation.

When a juristic person shareholder appoints two or more representatives to attend a shareholders meeting, only one of the representatives so appointed may speak on the same proposal.

After an attending shareholder has spoken, the chair may respond in person or direct relevant

personnel to respond.

Article 11

Voting at a shareholders meeting shall be calculated based the number of shares.

With respect to resolutions of shareholders meetings, the number of shares held by a shareholder with no voting rights shall not be calculated as part of the total number of issued shares.

When a shareholder is an interested party in relation to an agenda item, and there is the likelihood that such a relationship would prejudice the interests of this Corporation, that shareholder may not vote on that item, and may not exercise voting rights as proxy for any other shareholder.

The number of shares for which voting rights may not be exercised under the preceding paragraph shall not be calculated as part of the voting rights represented by attending shareholders.

With the exception of a trust enterprise or a shareholder services agent approved by the competent securities authority, when one person is concurrently appointed as proxy by two or more shareholders, the voting rights represented by that proxy may not exceed 3 percent of the voting rights represented by the total number of issued shares. If that percentage is exceeded, the voting rights in excess of that percentage shall not be included in the calculation..

Article 12

A shareholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share held, except when the shares are restricted shares or are deemed non-voting shares under Article 179, paragraph 2 of the Company Act.

When this Corporation holds a shareholders meeting, it may allow the shareholders to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means (in accordance with the proviso of Article 177-1 of the Company Act regarding companies that shall adopt electronic voting: When this Corporation holds a shareholder meeting, it shall adopt exercise of voting rights by electronic means and may adopt exercise of voting rights by correspondence). When voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronic means, the method of exercise shall be specified in the shareholders meeting notice. A shareholder exercising voting rights by correspondence or electronic means will be deemed to have attended the meeting in person, but to have waived his/her rights with respect to the extraordinary motions and amendments to original proposals of that meeting; it is therefore advisable that this Corporation avoid the submission of extraordinary motions and amendments to original proposals.

A shareholder intending to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means under the preceding paragraph shall deliver a written declaration of intent to this Corporation before 2 days before the date of the shareholders meeting. When duplicate declarations of intent are delivered, the one received earliest shall prevail, except when a declaration is made to cancel the earlier declaration of intent.

After a shareholder has exercised voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, in the event the shareholder intends to attend the shareholders meeting in person, a written declaration of intent to retract the voting rights already exercised under the preceding paragraph shall be made known to this Corporation, by the same means by which the voting rights were exercised, before 2 business days before

the date of the shareholders meeting. If the notice of retraction is submitted after that time, the voting rights already exercised by correspondence or electronic means shall prevail. When a shareholder has exercised voting rights both by correspondence or electronic means and by appointing a proxy to attend a shareholders meeting, the voting rights exercised by the proxy in the meeting shall prevail.

Except as otherwise provided in the Company Act and in this Corporation's articles of incorporation, the passage of a proposal shall require an affirmative vote of a majority of the voting rights represented by the attending shareholders. At the time of a vote, for each proposal, the chair or a person designated by the chair shall first announce the total number of voting rights represented by the attending shareholders, followed by a poll of the shareholders. After the conclusion of the meeting, on the same day it is held, the results for each proposal, based on the numbers of votes for and against and the number of abstentions, shall be entered into the MOPS.

When there is an amendment or an alternative to a proposal, the chair shall present the amended or alternative proposal together with the original proposal and decide the order in which they will be put to a vote. When any one among them is passed, the other proposals will then be deemed rejected, and no further voting shall be required.

Vote monitoring and counting personnel for the voting on a proposal shall be appointed by the chair, provided that all monitoring personnel shall be shareholders of this Corporation.

Vote counting for shareholders meeting proposals or elections shall be conducted in public at the place of the shareholders meeting. Immediately after vote counting has been completed, the results of the voting, including the statistical tallies of the numbers of votes, shall be announced on-site at the meeting, and a record made of the vote.

Article 13

The election of directors or supervisors at a shareholders meeting shall be held in accordance with the applicable election and appointment rules adopted by this Corporation, and the voting results shall be announced on-site immediately, including the names of those elected as directors and supervisors and the numbers of votes with which they were elected.

The ballots for the election referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be sealed with the signatures of the monitoring personnel and kept in proper custody for at least 1 year. If, however, a shareholder files a lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of the Company Act, the ballots shall be retained until the conclusion of the litigation.

Article 14

Matters relating to the resolutions of a shareholders meeting shall be recorded in the meeting minutes. The meeting minutes shall be signed or sealed by the chair of the meeting and a copy distributed to each shareholder within 20 days after the conclusion of the meeting. The meeting minutes may be produced and distributed in electronic form.

This Corporation may distribute the meeting minutes of the preceding paragraph by means of a

public announcement made through the MOPS.

The meeting minutes shall accurately record the year, month, day, and place of the meeting, the chair's full name, the methods by which resolutions were adopted, and a summary of the deliberations and their results, and shall be retained for the duration of the existence of this Corporation.

Article 15

On the day of a shareholders meeting, this Corporation shall compile in the prescribed format a statistical statement of the number of shares obtained by solicitors through solicitation and the number of shares represented by proxies, and shall make an express disclosure of the same at the place of the shareholders meeting.

If matters put to a resolution at a shareholders meeting constitute material information under applicable laws or regulations or under Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation (or GreTai Securities Market) regulations, this Corporation shall upload the content of such resolution to the MOPS within the prescribed time period.

Article 16

Staff handling administrative affairs of a shareholders meeting shall wear identification cards or arm bands.

The chair may direct the proctors or security personnel to help maintain order at the meeting place. When proctors or security personnel help maintain order at the meeting place, they shall wear an identification card or armband bearing the word "Proctor."

At the place of a shareholders meeting, if a shareholder attempts to speak through any device other than the public address equipment set up by this Corporation, the chair may prevent the shareholder from so doing.

When a shareholder violates the rules of procedure and defies the chair's correction, obstructing the proceedings and refusing to heed calls to stop, the chair may direct the proctors or security personnel to escort the shareholder from the meeting.

Article 17

When a meeting is in progress, the chair may announce a break based on time considerations. If a force majeure event occurs, the chair may rule the meeting temporarily suspended and announce a time when, in view of the circumstances, the meeting will be resumed.

If the meeting venue is no longer available for continued use and not all of the items (including extraordinary motions) on the meeting agenda have been addressed, the shareholders meeting may adopt a resolution to resume the meeting at another venue.

A resolution may be adopted at a shareholders meeting to defer or resume the meeting within 5 days in accordance with Article 182 of the Company Act.

Article 18

The Rules and Procedures were enacted on June 26, 2012.

The 1st amendment was made on Oct 3, 2014.

【Appendix 2】

Eris Technology Corporation

Articles of Incorporation

Section I – General Provisions

Article 1

The Corporation shall be incorporated, as a company limited by shares, under the Company Law of the Republic of China, and its name shall be 德微科技股份有限公司 in the Chinese language, and Eris Technology Corporation in the English language.

Article 2

The scope of business of the Corporation shall be as follows:

01. CC01110 Computer and Peripheral Equipment Manufacturing
02. F113050 Wholesale of Computers and Clerical Machinery Equipment
03. F213030 Retail Sale of Computers and Clerical Machinery Equipment
04. E605010 Computer Equipment Installation
05. I301010 Information Software Services
06. I301020 Data Processing Services
07. I301030 Electronic Information Supply Services
08. F401010 International Trade
09. CC01080 Electronics Components Manufacturing
10. F119010 Wholesale of Electronic Materials
11. E603050 Automatic Control Equipment Engineering
12. CB01010 Mechanical Equipment Manufacturing
13. CP01010 Hand Tools Manufacturing
14. E604010 Machinery Installation
15. F113010 Wholesale of Machinery
16. ZZ99999 All business items that are not prohibited or restricted by law, except those that are subject to special approval.

Article 3

The Corporation shall have its head office in New Taipei City, Taiwan, Republic of China, and shall be free to set up branch offices with the resolution of the Board of Directors, at various locations within and without the territory of the Republic of China, wherever and whenever the Corporation deems it necessary or advisable to carry out any or all of its activities.

Article 4

The Corporation shall make endorsements/guarantees for others which complying with Article 5 of

Regulations Governing Loaning of Funds and Making of Endorsements/Guarantees by Public Companies.

Article 5

When the Corporation shall reinvest and become a limited liability shareholder, the amount of total investment shall have no restrictions.

Section II – Capital Share

Article 6

The total capital stock of the Corporation shall be in the amount of 700,000,000 New Taiwan Dollars, divided into 70,000,000 common shares, at ten New Taiwan Dollars each. Unissued Capital Stock is authorized the Board of Directors to be paid-up in installments.

Article 6-1

To comply Article 56-1 of Regulations Governing the Offering and Issuance of Securities by Securities Issuers, an issuer is required to obtain the consent of at least two-thirds of the voting rights represented at a shareholders meeting attended by shareholders representing a majority of the total issued shares. The price of employee stock options shall be at least below closing price of issue date.

Article 6-2

After the shares of the Corporation were listed, complied with the Article 10-1 of Regulations Governing Share Repurchase by Exchange-Listed and OTC-Listed Companies, an issuer is required to obtain the consent of at least two-thirds of the voting rights represented at a shareholders meeting attended by shareholders representing a majority of the total issued shares. Repurchases its own shares for the purpose of transferring them to its employees shall be at least below listed matters.

Article 7

The Corporation may issue shares without printing share certificate(s). If the Corporation decides to print share certificates for shares issued, the transfer and creation of pledge for the shares registered with a centralized securities depository enterprise.

Article 8

Registration for transfer of shares shall be suspended sixty (60) days immediately before the date of regular meeting of shareholders, and thirty (30) days immediately before the date of any special meeting of shareholders, or within five (5) days before the day on which dividend, bonus, or any other benefit is scheduled to be paid by the Corporation.

Article 9

All transfer of stocks, pledge of rights, loss, succession, gift, loss of seal, amendment of seal, change of address or similar stock transaction conducted by shareholders of the Corporation shall follow the “Guidelines for Stock Operations for Public Companies” unless specified otherwise by law and securities regulations.

Section II – Shareholder Meeting

Article 10

Shareholders' meeting shall be of the following two kinds. Regular meeting of shareholders shall be held at least once every year and be convened within six months after close of each fiscal year. Special meeting of shareholders shall be held when necessary. A shareholders meeting shall, unless otherwise provided for in Company Act, be convened by the Board of Directors.

A regular meeting of shareholders shall be given to each shareholder no later than 30 days prior to the scheduled meeting date. As of Special meeting of shareholders, a meeting notice shall be given to each shareholder no later than 15 days prior to the scheduled meeting date. According to regulatory requirements, shareholders may also be noticed by an electronic transmission. Shareholders holding less than 1,000 shares shall be noticed by announcement.

Article 11

The shareholders' meeting shall be presided over by the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Corporation. In his absence, the chairman of the meeting shall be appointed; whereas for a shareholders' meeting convened by any other person having the convening right, he/she shall act as the chairman of that meeting provided, however, that if there are two or more persons having the convening right, the chairman of the meeting shall be elected from among themselves.

Article 12

If a shareholder is unable to attend a meeting, he/she may appoint a representative to attend it, and to exercise, on his/her behalf, all rights at the meeting, in accordance with Article 177 of the Company Law. The representative to attend shareholder meeting shall be complied with the provisions of Regulations Governing the Use of Proxies for Attendance at Shareholder Meetings of Public Companies.

Article 12-1

Except in the circumstance of the Article 179 of Company Act, a shareholder shall have one voting power in respect of each share in his/her/its possession. Shareholders may also vote via an electronic voting system, of which exercise method shall be stated in the notice of shareholders' meeting.

Article 12-2

Shareholder(s) holding one percent (1%) or more of the total number of outstanding shares of a company may propose to the Corporation a proposal for discussion at a regular shareholders' meeting. The number of words of a proposal to be submitted by a shareholder shall be limited to not more than three hundred (300) words, and any proposal containing more than 300 words shall not be included in the agenda of the shareholders' meeting. The shareholder who has submitted a proposal shall attend, in person or by a proxy, the regular shareholders' meeting whereat his proposal is to be discussed and shall take part in the discussion of such proposal.

Article 13

Resolutions at a shareholders' meeting shall, unless otherwise provided for in this Act, be adopted by a majority vote of the shareholders present, who represent more than one-half of the total number of voting shares.

Article 14

Resolutions adopted at a shareholders' meeting shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting, which shall be affixed with the signature or seal of the chairman of the meeting and shall be distributed to all shareholders of the Corporation within twenty (20) days after the close of the meeting.

The preparation and distribution of the minutes of shareholders' meeting as required in the preceding paragraph may be affected by means of electronic transmission.

Article 14-1

The Corporation may apply for an approval of ceasing its status as a public company by shareholders' meeting for review and approval. The present Article shall remain unchanged during the Corporation's listing in emerging, OTC, and stock exchange markets.

Article 14-2

(Deleted)

Section IV – Directors

Article 15

The Corporation shall have five to seven Directors who shall be elected by the shareholders' meeting from among the persons with disposing capacity. The term of office of a director shall not exceed three years; but he/she may be eligible for re-election. In case no election of new directors is affected after expiration of the term of office of existing directors, the term of office of out-going directors shall be extended until the time new directors have been elected and assumed their office. A candidate nomination system is adopted by a company for election of the directors of the Corporation. Any shareholder holding 1% or more of the total number of outstanding shares issued by the Corporation or list of director candidates proposing by the Board of Directors shall be submitted to shareholders' meeting, and elected by shareholders from the list of director candidates.

The Corporation shall purchase liability insurance for its directors by the resolution of the Board of Directors.

Article 15-1

The cumulative voting method shall be used for election of the directors at this Corporation. In the process of electing directors at a shareholders' meeting, the number of votes exercisable in respect of one share shall be the same as the number of directors to be elected, and the total number of votes per share may be consolidated for election of one candidate or may be split for election of two or more candidates. A candidate to whom ballots cast represent a prevailing number of votes shall be deemed a director elect.

Article 16

To comply with Articles 14-2 of Securities and Exchange Act, the Corporation appoints independent directors, and independent directors shall not be less than two in number and not less than one-fifth of the total number of directors. Independent directors shall be elected by shareholders' meeting from among the nominees listed in the roster of candidates. Qualification and other compliance matters of independent directors shall comply with related provisions of security authority.

Article 16-1

The audit committee shall be composed of the entire number of independent directors. It shall not be fewer than three persons in number, one of whom shall be committee convenor, and at least one of whom shall have accounting or financial expertise. A public company establishing an audit committee shall do so in accordance with the provisions of the Act and of these Regulations; provided, where another law provides otherwise, the provisions of such law shall prevail.

Article 17

The Board of Directors shall be composed of the entire number of directors. The Directors shall elect from among themselves a chairman of the Board of Directors, and may elect a vice chairman of the Board of Directors, by a majority in a meeting attended by over two-thirds of the Directors. The Chairman shall not have a second or casting vote at any meeting of the Board of Directors. The chairman of the Board of Directors shall have the authority to represent the Corporation.

Article 18

Except the first Board meeting of every term of the newly elected Board of Directors, which shall be convened by the Director who has received the largest number of votes after such new election, meetings of the Board of Directors shall be convened by the Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall preside over all meetings of the Board of Directors. Such prescribed notices may be waived in writing or electronics transmission. In his absence, the chairman of the meeting shall be appointed; whereas for a shareholders' meeting convened by any other person having the convening right, he/she shall act as the chairman of that meeting provided.

Article 19

Except as otherwise provided in the Company Law of the Republic of China, a meeting of the Board of Directors may be held if attended by a majority of total Directors and resolutions shall be adopted with the concurrence of the majority of the Directors present at the meeting. In case a director appoints another director to attend a meeting of the board of directors in his/her behalf, he/she shall, in each time, issue a written proxy and state therein the scope of authority with reference to the subjects to be discussed at the meeting. In case a meeting of the board of directors is proceeded via visual communication network, then the directors taking part in such a visual communication meeting shall be deemed to have attended the meeting in person.

Article 20

Resolutions adopted at the Board shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting, which shall be affixed with the signature or seal of the chairman of the meeting and shall be distributed to all directors of the Corporation within twenty (20) days after the close of the meeting.

Article 21

(Deleted)

Article 22

The salary of the Directors, whether the Corporation generates a profit or a loss, shall be taken into account the extent and value of the services provided for the management of the Corporation and the standards of the industry within the R.O.C. and overseas.

Section V - Management of the Corporation

Article 23

A company may have one or more managerial personnel in accordance with the Article 29 of Company Act.

Section VI – Accounting

Article 24

The fiscal year for the Corporation shall be from January 1 of each year to December 31 of the same year. After the close of each fiscal year, the following reports shall be prepared by the Board of Directors, and submitted to the regular shareholders' meeting for acceptance: 1) Business Report, 2) Financial Statements; 3) Proposal Concerning the Distribution of Earnings or Covering of Losses.

Article 25

Before paying dividends or bonuses to shareholders, the Corporation shall set aside 1-5% of its profits of the period for which the Corporation distributes the earnings as profit sharing bonuses to its employees by way of cash dividend and/or stock dividend. Employees' profit-sharing bonuses are resolved by a majority vote at a Board of Directors meeting attended by at least two-thirds of the total number of directors and shall be reported to the shareholders' meeting.

Provided, however, that the Corporation shall have reserved a sufficient amount to offset its accumulated losses.

Article 25-1

When allocating the earnings, the Corporation shall reserve the taxes to be paid, offset its losses, set aside a legal capital reserve at 10% of the remaining earnings provided that the amount of accumulated legal capital reserve has not reached the amount of the paid-in capital of the Corporation, then set aside a special capital reserve in accordance with relevant laws or regulations or as requested by the authorities in charge. If any earnings remain, with accumulated undistributed earnings, the Board of Directors shall propose distribution of earnings and submit to shareholders' meeting for the resolution.

Earnings of the Corporation may be distributed by way of cash dividend and/or stock dividend. Distribution of earnings may also be made by way of stock dividend, provided however, the ratio for stock dividend shall not exceed 10% of total distribution. Since the industry of the Corporation is in growing stage, the Board of Directors shall estimate the distribution of earning and submit to shareholders' meeting for the resolution.

Section IV – Supplementary Provisions

Article 26

The internal organization of the Corporation and the detailed procedures of business operation shall be determined by the Board of Directors.

Article 27

In regard to all matters not provided for in these Articles of Incorporation, the Company Law of the Republic of China shall govern.

Article 28

These Articles of Incorporation are agreed on August 8, 1995.

The 1st amendment was on May 7, 2001;

The 2nd amendment was on June 5, 2001;

The 3rd amendment was on September 20, 2002;

The 4th amendment was on November 20, 2002;

The 5th amendment was on June 1, 2005;

The 6th amendment was on June 1, 2006;

The 7th amendment was on June 5, 2007;

The 8th amendment was on November 27, 2007;

The 9th amendment was on July 18, 2008;

The 10th amendment was on March 18, 2009;

The 11th amendment was on January 19, 2010;

The 12th amendment was on December 20, 2010;

The 13th amendment was on June 28, 2011;

The 14th amendment was on June 26, 2012;

The 15th amendment was on October 3, 2014;

The 16th amendment was on March 31, 2016;

The 17th amendment was on October 13, 2017;

The 18th amendment was on October 15, 2020.

【Appendix 3】

Eris Technology Corporation

The Share-holding Table of Directors

1. The company's paid-in capital is NT\$444,282,500, which has been issued 44,428,250 shares.
2. In accordance with Article 26 of the Securities and Exchange Law, the Company's directors shall at least hold a total of 3,600,000 shares.
3. Account to March 18, 2023 that the entire directors and supervisors of the Company held 24,828,936 shares. As shown in the below:

| Position | Name | Number of Shares Held | Shareholding ratio (%) |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Chairman | Jonathan Chang (Note) | 1,621,332 | 3.65% |
| Director | Representative of DIODES Holdings UK: Gary Yu | 22,687,604 | 51.07% |
| Director | Representative of DIODES Holdings UK: Maxine Lai | 22,687,604 | 51.07% |
| Director | Representative of DIODES Holdings UK: Patricia Hwang | 22,687,604 | 51.07% |
| Independent Director | Jackie Ding | 0 | 0% |
| Independent Director | Kun Shan Lin | 0 | 0% |
| Independent Director | Ed Tang | 0 | 0% |
| The total of all directors | | 24,308,936 | 54.72% |

Note: The above-mentioned shares include the 400,000 shares under trust with reserved the right to exercise the decision.

【Appendix 4】

Others

Acceptance of proposal submitted by shareholders at this Annual General Shareholders Meeting:

1. In accordance with Article 172, Paragraph 1 of the Company Law, “Shareholders holding more than 1% of the total issued shares, It is possible to submit a written proposal to the company for the regular shareholders meeting, but only one proposal is allowed, and the proposed proposal is limited to 300 words.”
2. The company’s shareholders’ meeting this year will accept applications for shareholder proposals from March 10, 2023 to March 20, 2023. And has been announced in the Market Observatory Post System (website: <http://mops.twse.com.tw>) in accordance with the law.
3. The company has not received any shareholder proposals.